//

DOC # 0751722 10/05/2009 11:58 AM Deputy: PK OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By: JAMIE WILLIAM BROWN

> Douglas County - NV Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 Of 3 Fee BK-1009 PG- 776 RPTT: 41.00 # 6

This document requested by:

Jamie William Brown 3109 Sunview Avenue Sacramento, CA 95825

and when recorded, please return this deed and tax statements to:

Jamie William Brown 3109 Sunview Avenue Sacramento, CA 95825

For recorder's use only

## **QUITCLAIM DEED**

ASSESOR'S PARCEL NUMBER 13/8-26-101-006 pth

## KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, made and entered into on September 15, 2009, between Ruth Ann Brown ("Grantor") whose address is 2350 Pamela Lane, Sacramento, CA 95825 and Jamie William Brown ("Grantee") whose address is 3109 Sunview Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95825.

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, in the amount of Ten DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby REMISES, RELEASES, AND FOREVER QUITCLAIMS to Grantee, all right, title, interest and claim to the plot, piece or parcel of land, with all the buildings, appurtenances and improvements thereon, if any, in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada described as follows:

An undivided one-three thousand two hundred and thirteenth (1/3213) interest as a tenant-in-common in the following described real property (The Real Property):

A portion of the North one-half of the Northwest one-quarter of Section 26, Township 13 North, Range 18 East, MDB&M, described as follows: Parcel 3, as shown on that amended parcel Map for John E. Michelsen and Walter Cox recorded February 3, 1981, in Book 281 of Official Records at page 172, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 53178, said map being an amended map of Parcels 3 and 4 as shown on that certain map for John E. Michelsen and Walter Cox, recorded February 10, 1978, in Book 278, of Official Records at page 591, Douglas County, Nevada, as Document No. 17578.

Excepting from the real property the exclusive right to use and occupy all of the Dwelling Units as defined in the "Declaration of Timeshare Use" and subsequent thereto as hereinafter referred to.

Also excepting from the real property and reserving to grantor, its successors and assigns, all those certain easements referred to in paragraphs 2.5, 2.6, and 2.7 of said Declaration of Timeshare Use and amendments thereto together with the right to grant said easements to others.

Together with the exclusive right to use and occupy a "Unit" as defined in the Declaration of Timeshare Use recorded February 16. 1983, in Book 283, at page 1341 as Document No.76233 of Official Records of the County of Douglas, State of Nevada and amended to Declaration of Timeshare Use recorded April 20, 1983 in Book 483 at page 1021, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada as Document No 78917, and second amendment to Declaration of Timeshare Use recorded July 20, 1983 in Book 783 at page 1688, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 84425 and third amendment to Declaration of Timeshare Use recorded October 14, 1983 in Book 1083 at page 2572, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 89535, ("Declaration"), during a "Use Period", within the HIGH Season within the "Owner's Use Year", as

defined in the Declaration, together with a nonexclusive right to use the common areas defined in the Declaration.

Subject to all covenants, conditions, restrictions, limitations, easements, rights-of-way of record.

Prior recording reference: Book 984, at page 588 as Document No.106400 of Official Records of the County of Douglas, State of Nevada.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the above described property unto Grantee, Grantee's heirs, successors and/or assigns forever; so that neither Grantor nor Grantor's heirs, successors and/or assigns shall have claim or demand any right or title to the property described above, or any of the buildings, appurtenances and improvements thereon.

improvements thereon.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has executed this Quitcle	im Deed on September 15, 2009
IN WITHESS WIERPOT, Grantor has executed this Quitera	inii Decaron deptember 15, 2005.
Kuth and Drown	
Ruth Ann Brown	
Type or Print Name of Grantor	
State of California	
County of Sacramento ss.	
On <u>September 15, 2009</u> before me, personally appeared	Ruth Ann Brown
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satis	
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and	
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capa	
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon	n behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Property of the property of the second
	NOTARY SEAL
Cincture of Notes In this	
Signature of Notary Public	
SEE CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOS	E ACKNOWLEDOMENT
Printed Name of Notary	(5vh)
	(800)
PREPARER'S NAME AND ADDRESS:	
Jamie William Brown	
3109 Sunview Avenue	<b>.</b>
Sacramento, CA 95825	en e

751722 Page: 3 (

BK- 1009 PG- 778 10/05/2009

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California		
County of SACRAMENTO	_	
ON/5-SEPTEMBLE 2009 before me, OCEPALA W. VAN WAGNER, ADTARY PUBLIC		
personally appeared RUTH ANN BOWN		
personally appeared <u>IC 07 H FIND C BOWN</u> Name(s) of Signer(s)		
	. \	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to		
	be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the	
within instrument and acknowledged to me that the same in his/her/their authorized		
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the		
	strument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of	
	hich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
<del>Annother Management of the Control </del>		
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws	
7 1/4	f the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is	
Comm. Expires MARCH 22, 2013	ue and correct.	
. /	/ITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature slug William Magne		
Place Notary Seal Above  OPTIONAL  Signature of Notary Public		
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.		
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document: QUITCLAIM DEED		
Document Date: Number of Pages: 2		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
PARCEL # 138-26-101-006		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:	
☐ Individual	☐ Individual	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER	
irustee .	□ Trustee	
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	